

MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT

INTENT TO AWARD

SUBJECT	Baywest Canal Piping Project	DATE POSTED	MC <u>9/18/17 G.D.</u> DS <u>9/18/17 G.D.</u> CC _____
PURCHASING REPRESENTATIVE	Chris Daley, CPPO CPPB 749-3048	DATE CONTRACT SHALL BE AWARDED	Seven days after the date Posted
DEPARTMENT	Public Works/ Michael Sturm	CONSEQUENCES IF DEFERRED	Delay in project
SOLICITATION	IFB 17-1250CD	AUTHORIZED BY DATE	Theresa Webb, CPPO, CPPB, CPMS, C.P.M. <u>TW</u> September <u>18</u> 2017

NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD

Notice of Intent to Award Invitation for Bid 17-1250CD: Baywest Canal Piping Project, to the lowest, responsive and responsible bidder, Harris-McBurney Company, Tampa, FL for a total award of \$909,202.64 with 180 calendar days for completion to include the alternate bid items for the 8' bike path.

ENABLING/REGULATING AUTHORITY

Federal/State law(s), administrative ruling(s), Manatee County Comp Plan/Land Development Code, ordinances, resolutions, policy.

Manatee County Code of Laws

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION

- The Work included in this Bid consists of furnishing all labor, materials, equipment and incidentals required for the demolition of the existing pedestrian bridge located at the south end of the project and the construction of a new retaining wall and sidewalk, with drainage and utility improvements, to replace the pedestrian bridge and to pipe the existing canal between 1st Avenue West and 4th Avenue Drive NW. Bradenton, Florida. The Work also includes an alternate bid for the construction of a new eight (8) foot bike path alongside the existing west right-of-way line of the project.
- As a result of formal competitive sealed bid procedures, a total of four (4) bidders submitted a sealed bid for consideration. Please refer to the attached bid tabulation for the breakdown of the bids received.
- On September 7, 2017 a memorandum was received from the Public Works Department recommending award to Harris-McBurney Company of Tampa, FL for a total award amount of \$909,202.64 based on a 180 calendar day completion time to include the alternate bid items for the bike path.
- Funding for this project is provided by Stormwater Capital Improvements and Gas Taxes in the budget account keys 4656044500-534000/6044500-0004 and 1780019900-534000/5005122-0004.

ATTACHMENTS (List in order of attached)	• Tabulation	FUNDING SOURCE (Acct Number & Name)	Baywest Canal: 4656044500-534000/ 6044500-0004 ☒ Funds Verified ☐ Insufficient Funds
COST	\$909,202.64	AMT/FREQ OF RECURRING COSTS (Attach Fiscal Impact Statement)	N/A

TABULATION
IFB 17-1250CD- BAYWEST CANAL PIPING PROJECT

BID SUMMARY				Harris McBurney Company 2120 North US Hwy 301 Tampa, FL 33619		Woodruff & Sons, Inc. PO Box 10127 Bradenton, FL 34282		Westra Construction Company PO Box 1149 Palmetto, FL 34221		C-Squared Certified General Contractor, Inc. 3547 53rd Ave W, #327 Bradenton, FL 34210	
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNITS	QTY.	TOTAL BID PRICE	TOTAL BID PRICE	TOTAL BID PRICE	TOTAL BID PRICE	TOTAL BID PRICE	TOTAL BID PRICE	TOTAL BID PRICE	TOTAL BID PRICE
1	BASE Bid Based on Completion Time of 180 Calendar Days	LS	1	\$865,254.89	\$899,511.11	\$1,637,620.77	\$80,118.67	Incomplete Bid Submittal			
2	Alternate Bid for " Bike Path	LS	1	\$43,947.75	\$47,737.08	\$49,703.97					
	Acknowledge Addendum #1			Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
	Acknowledge Addendum #2			Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
	Acknowledge Addendum #3			Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
	Acknowledge Addendum #4			Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
	Acknowledge Addendum #5			Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
	Acknowledge Addendum #6			Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
	Public Contracting & Environmental Crimes Certification			Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
	Bid Bond			Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes

Keyed By:

Chris Daley-CPPO, CPPB, Buyer Manager

8/9/2017

Date

Checked and Reviewed By:

John Patti, PE- Engineer or Record

8/10/17

Date

Checked and Reviewed By:

Michael Sturm, PE- Project Manager

8/16/17

Date

TABULATION
IFB 17-1250CD- BAYWEST CANAL PIPING PROJECT

BASE BID- BASED ON COMPLETION TIME OF 180 DAYS																
Harris McBurney Company 2120 North US Hwy 301 Tampa, FL 33619					Woodruff & Sons, Inc. PO Box 10127 Bradenton, FL 34282			Westra Construction Company PO Box 1149 Palmetto, FL 34221			C-Squared Certified General Contractor, Inc. 3547 53rd Ave W, #327 Bradenton, FL 34210					
LINE NO.	ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	EST. QTY	U/M	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE
1.	101-1	Mobilization	1	LS	\$28,250.00	\$28,250.00	\$105,487.64	\$105,487.64	\$315,000.00	\$315,000.00	Bid Page for this item not submitted					
2.	102-1	Maintenance of Traffic (Incl. Temp. Pedestrian Sidewalk)	1	LS	\$22,200.00	\$22,200.00	\$61,073.26	\$61,073.26	\$28,250.00	\$28,250.00	Bid Page for this item not submitted					
3.	104-10-3	Sediment Barrier	2,500	LF	\$2.25	\$5,625.00	\$1.65	\$4,125.00	\$1.85	\$4,625.00	Bid Page for this item not submitted					
4.	104-15	Soil Tracking Prevention Device	2	EA	\$1,200.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,699.94	\$5,399.88	\$5,490.00	\$10,980.00	Bid Page for this item not submitted					
5.	104-18	Inlet Protection System	3	EA	\$125.00	\$375.00	\$235.06	\$705.18	\$31.30	\$93.90	Bid Page for this item not submitted					
6.	110-1-1	Clearing & Grubbing, incl. riprap, trees, pipes, structures, 60" Rcp, endwalls, sidewalk, tree protection & ditch cleaning	0.75	AC	\$31,500.00	\$23,625.00	\$22,777.69	\$17,083.27	\$51,975.00	\$38,981.25	Bid Page for this item not submitted					
7.	120-1	Regular Excavation	300	CY	\$6.25	\$1,875.00	\$16.12	\$4,836.00	\$16.40	\$4,920.00	Bid Page for this item not submitted					
8.	120-2-2	Borrow Excavation, Truck Measure	5,270	CY	\$11.25	\$59,287.50	\$9.74	\$51,328.80	\$14.35	\$75,624.50	Bid Page for this item not submitted					
9.	120-4	Subsoil Excavation	75	CY	\$40.00	\$3,000.00	\$32.25	\$2,418.75	\$42.40	\$3,180.00	Bid Page for this item not submitted					
10.	120-6	Embankment (Regular)	5,270	CY	\$8.55	\$45,058.50	\$4.84	\$25,506.80	\$5.60	\$29,512.00	Bid Page for this item not submitted					
11.	400-4-11	Class IV (Retaining Wall), Incl. Reinforcing Steel & footings	19	CY	\$1,400.00	\$26,600.00	\$1,334.13	\$25,348.47	\$1,218.00	\$23,142.00	Bid Page for this item not submitted					
12.	425-1- 543	Inlet, DT Bot, Type D, J Bot, < 10'	1	EA	\$17,280.00	\$17,280.00	\$19,183.21	\$19,183.21	\$20,500.00	\$20,500.00	\$19,500.00	\$19,500.00				
13.	425-1- 544	Inlet, DT Bot, Type D, J Bot, > 10'	1	EA	\$15,500.00	\$15,500.00	\$19,881.78	\$19,881.78	\$20,260.00	\$20,260.00	\$22,500.00					
14.	425-1- 901	Inlet, Special, < 10'	1	EA	\$14,700.00	\$14,700.00	\$19,625.69	\$19,625.69	\$20,100.00	\$20,100.00	\$19,500.00					

TABULATION
IFB 17-1250CD- BAYWEST CANAL PIPING PROJECT

BASE BID- BASED ON COMPLETION TIME OF 180 DAYS										Harris McBurney Company 2120 North US Hwy 301 Tampa, FL 33619		Woodruff & Sons, Inc. PO Box 10127 Bradenton, FL 34282		Westra Construction Company PO Box 1149 Palmetto, FL 34221		C-Squared Certified General Contractor, Inc. 3547 53rd Ave W, #327 Bradenton, FL 34210	
LINE NO.	ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	EST. QTY	U/M	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE			
15.	430-175-166	Pipe Storm Sewer Culv (RCP) (66")	621	LF	\$231.75	\$143,916.75	\$231.41	\$143,705.61	\$621.00	\$385,641.00	\$807.13	\$501,227.73					
16.	430-175-272	Pipe Storm Sewer Culv (ERCP) (58"x91")	483	LF	\$348.70	\$168,422.10	\$389.04	\$187,906.32	\$731.00	\$353,073.00	\$995.00	\$480,585.00					
17.	430-MC1	Connect Existing 20" PVC to Storm Sewer	1	LS	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00	\$8,550.43	\$8,550.43	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$6,685.00	\$6,685.00					
18.	430-MC2	Connect Existing 8" PVC to Storm Sewer (Incl. clean out)	1	LS	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$5,575.66	\$5,575.66	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$4,685.00	\$4,685.00					
19.	515-2-311	PED / Bicycle Railing, Alum., 42", Type I	40	LF	\$94.25	\$3,770.00	\$91.30	\$3,652.00	\$54.25	\$2,170.00	\$175.00	\$7,000.00					
20.	519-78	Concrete Pipe Bollard	4	EA	\$1,435.00	\$5,740.00	\$1,392.58	\$5,570.32	\$581.00	\$2,324.00	\$185.00	\$740.00					
21.	522-2	4" Concrete Sidewalk	130	SY	\$35.00	\$4,550.00	\$51.86	\$6,741.80	\$41.95	\$5,453.50	\$78.95	\$10,263.50					
22.	530-3-4	RipRap - Rubble, F & I Ditch Lining	22	TN	\$250.00	\$5,500.00	\$172.07	\$3,785.54	\$212.20	\$4,668.40	\$299.50	\$6,589.00					
23.	570-1-2	Sodding (Performance Turf, Bahia) (Includes Mowing)	3,670	SY	\$3.25	\$11,927.50	\$2.79	\$10,239.30	\$2.30	\$8,441.00	\$6.65	\$24,405.50					
24.		Connect to Existing Force Main	2	EA	\$1,777.00	\$3,554.00	\$4,005.00	\$8,010.00	\$7,455.00	\$14,910.00	\$6,250.00	\$12,500.00					
25.		16" D.I Restrained Joint Force Main	108	LF	\$147.00	\$15,876.00	\$141.65	\$15,298.20	\$174.40	\$18,835.20	\$130.00	\$14,040.00					
26.		16" D.I. 45° Bend, Wastewater	4	EA	\$839.00	\$3,356.00	\$935.98	\$3,743.92	\$1,636.00	\$6,544.00	\$2,195.00	\$8,780.00					
27.		16" D.I. M.J. Restraints	8	EA	\$472.00	\$3,776.00	\$137.73	\$1,101.84	\$464.00	\$3,712.00	\$615.25	\$4,922.00					
28.		16" Plug Valve, MJ	2	EA	\$6,483.00	\$12,966.00	\$6,057.42	\$12,114.84	\$7,130.00	\$14,260.00	\$6,150.00	\$12,300.00					
29.		Remove existing 16" D.I. Force main	108	LF	\$20.00	\$2,160.00	\$12.59	\$1,359.72	\$29.30	\$3,164.40	\$66.50	\$7,182.00					

TABULATION
IFB 17-1250CD- BAYWEST CANAL PIPING PROJECT

BASE BID- BASED ON COMPLETION TIME OF 180 DAYS										Harris McBurney Company 2120 North US Hwy 301 Tampa, FL 33619		Woodruff & Sons, Inc. PO Box 10127 Bradenton, FL 34282		Westra Construction Company PO Box 1149 Palmetto, FL 34221		C-Squared Certified General Contractor, Inc. 3547 53rd Ave W, #327 Bradenton, FL 34210	
LINE NO.	ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	EST. QTY	U/M	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE			
30.		Misc. Concrete	4	CY	\$200.00	\$800.00	\$801.64	\$3,206.56	\$1,535.00	\$6,140.00	\$850.00	\$3,400.00					
31.		16" D.I. Plug, Wastewater	2	EA	\$1,039.00	\$2,078.00	\$723.81	\$1,447.62	\$1,565.00	\$3,130.00	\$6,150.00	\$12,300.00					
32.		16" D.I. M.J. Restraints	4	EA	\$655.00	\$2,620.00	\$137.73	\$550.92	\$464.00	\$1,856.00	\$615.25	\$2,461.00					
33.		16" x 12" Stainless Steel Tapping Sleeve w/ Valve	2	EA	\$7,616.00	\$15,232.00	\$7,851.59	\$15,703.18	\$7,320.00	\$14,640.00	\$2,750.00	\$5,500.00					
34.		Temporary 12" HDPE Pipe (includes all pumping, hauling, monitoring, welded thrust collar)	195	LF	\$565.00	\$110,175.00	\$73.14	\$14,262.30	\$129.00	\$25,155.00	\$130.00	\$25,350.00					
35.		Misc. Concrete	4	CY	\$200.00	\$800.00	\$801.64	\$3,206.56	\$1,490.00	\$5,960.00	\$850.00	\$3,400.00					
		TOTAL BASE BID- Based on Completion Time of 180 Calendar Days				\$786,595.35		\$817,737.37		\$1,490,746.15		\$1,215,815.73					
		CONTRACT CONTINGENCY (Used Only with County Approval)	10% OF TOTAL BASE BID			\$78,659.54		\$81,773.74		\$149,074.62		\$121,581.57					
		TOTAL OFFER with contract Contingency- Based on a Completion Time of 180 Calendar Days				\$865,254.89		\$899,511.11		\$1,639,820.77		\$1,337,397.13					

TABULATION
IFB 17-1250CD- BAYWEST CANAL PIPING PROJECT
ALTERNATE BID ITEMS FOR (8' BIKE PATH)

The following prices are for alternate bid items for the construction of a new bike path for the Bay West Canal Piping project and may be awarded as additional bid items. Should the County choose to award the alternate bid items for the construction of the new bike path for the Bay West Canal Piping project, the award shall be made to the responsive and responsible bidder having the lowest overall combined price of the base bid plus all of the alternate bid items.

LINE NO.	ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	EST. QTY	U/M	Harris McBurney Company 2120 North US Hwy 301 Tampa, FL 33619	Woodruff & Sons, Inc. PO Box 10127 Bradenton, FL 34282	Westra Construction Company PO Box 1149 Palmetto, FL 34221	C-Squared Certified General Contractor, Inc. 3547 53rd Ave W, #327 Bradenton, FL 34210
					UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE
1.	160-4	6" Stabilization Subbase (LBR 60)	1257	SY	\$5.00	\$6,285.00	\$7.65	\$9,616.05
2.	285-701	Optional Base Group 1	1257	SY	\$10.75	\$13,512.75	\$14.65	\$18,415.05
3.	334-1-MC1	1 1/2" Type S-I Asphalt Concrete (Incl. Prime Coat)	90	TON	\$168.00	\$15,120.00	\$182.60	\$16,434.00
4.	700-MC1	Signs - Misc.	1	LS	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,209.99	\$1,209.99
5.	710-MC1	Painted pavement markings (Incl. Messages & Arrows)	1	LS	\$850.00	\$850.00	\$824.99	\$824.99
6.	522-1	Concrete Sidewalk, 4" Thick, HC Ramp	10	SY	\$58.00	\$580.00	\$67.38	\$673.80
7.	527-2	Detectable Warnings	16	SF	\$400.00	\$6,400.00	\$35.20	\$563.20
		TOTAL OFFER - For Alternate Bid Items for 8' Bike Path				\$43,947.75		\$47,737.08
								\$49,703.97
								\$80,118.67